The company uses market yields on Treasury Bonds issued by the Government of Sri Lanka, matching the remaining maturity with the
average working life of its employees, to determine the discount rate for its defined benefit obligation as at the reporting date. However,
due to prevailing economic conditions in the country, the high yields of Treasury Bond market do not accurately reflect the time value
of money. Therefore, the year-end Treasury Bond market yields have been adjusted for the credit risk spread to derive the rate used to
discount the defined benefit obligation.

This adjustment has been made based on the guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Sri Lanka in “Frequently
Asked Questions (FAQs) on Use of Discount Rate under the Uncertain Economic Conditions”.

WindForce PLC
Annual Report 2023/24

206

Sensitivity Analysis
Values appearing in the financial statements are very sensitive to the changes in financial and non-financial assumptions used.
A  sensitivity was carried out as follows:

Year Ended 31 March 2024
 Rs.

2023
 Rs.

Group

A one percentage point change in the discount rate. +1% -1%

As at 31 March 2024  (5,373,643)  6,018,733

As at 31 March 2023  (4,343,689)  4,923,544

A one percentage point change in the salary increment rate. +1% -1%

As at 31 March 2024  6,526,602  (5,914,646)

As at 31 March 2023  5,330,719  (4,767,015)

Company Rs. Rs.

A one percentage point change in the discount rate. +1% -1%

As at 31 March 2024  (5,373,643)  6,018,733

As at 31 March 2023  (4,343,689)  4,923,544

A one percentage point change in the salary increment rate. +1% -1%

As at 31 March 2024  6,526,602  (5,914,646)

As at 31 March 2023  5,330,719  (4,767,015)

Distribution of Employee Benefit Obligation over Future Working Lifetime

Group  Company

Year Ended 31 March 2024
 Rs.

2023
 Rs.

2024
 Rs.

2023
 Rs.

Less than or Equal 1 year  6,003,236  4,734,201  6,003,236  4,734,201

Over 1 Year and Less than or Equal 5 Years  16,970,937  12,443,493  16,970,937  12,443,493

Over 5 Year and Less than or Equal 10 Years  41,027,028  25,110,815  41,027,028  25,110,815

Over 10 Years  21,230,260  19,476,565  21,230,260  19,476,565

 85,231,461  61,765,074  85,231,461  61,765,074

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WindForce PLC
Annual Report 2023/24

207

31. LEASE LIABILITIES

Group  Company

Year Ended 31 March 2024
 Rs.

2023
 Rs.

2024
 Rs.

2023
 Rs.

Lease Liability on Right of Use Asset - Land  100,428,565  114,970,842  -   -

Lease Liability on Right of Use Asset - Building  2,280,907  16,891,112  2,222,675  8,585,836

Lease Liability on Right of Use Asset -  Motor Vehicle  1,485,124  1,485,122

 104,194,596  131,861,954  3,707,796  8,585,836

Lease Liability on Right of Use Asset - Land

Balance at the Beginning of the Year  114,970,842  -   -   -

Reassement of Adjustment  (12,488,341)  116,361,999  -   -

Accretion of Interest  1,269,596  981,986  -   -

Paid During the year  (3,323,531)  (2,373,143)  -   -

Transferred to Accrued Liability  -   -   -

Balance as at End of the Year  100,428,565  114,970,842  -   -

Lease Liability on Right-of-Use Asset- Building

Balance at the Beginning of the Year  16,891,112  -   8,585,836  -

Additions During the Year  -   28,166,451  -   15,351,846

Accretion of Interest  1,977,085  2,798,643  1,364,838  2,440,390

Paid During the Year  (8,859,290)  (4,867,582)  -   -

Transferred to Accrued Liability  (7,728,000)  (9,206,400)  (7,728,000)  (9,206,400)

Balance as at End of the Year  2,280,907  16,891,112  2,222,675  8,585,836

Lease Liability on Right-of-Use Asset-Motor Vehicle

Balance at the Beginning of the Year  8,055,746  -   8,055,746  -

Additions During the Year  -   -   -   -

Accretion of Interest  672,060  -   672,060  -

Paid During the Year  (7,242,682)  -   (7,242,682)  -

Transferred to Accrued Liability  -   -   -   -

Balance as at End of the Year  1,485,124  -   1,485,124  -

Maturity Analysis of Lease Liability as Follows,

Less than one Year  8,428,368  15,682,374  3,707,796  6,363,162

2 to 5 Years  95,766,227  116,179,581  -   2,222,675

More than 5 Years  -   -   -

 104,194,596  131,861,955  3,707,796  8,585,837

WindForce PLC
Annual Report 2023/24

208

32. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Group  Company

Year Ended 31 March 2024
 Rs.

2023
 Rs.

2024
 Rs.

2023
 Rs.

Trade Payables  235,834,884  849,611,210  109,242,520  166,079,969

 235,834,884  849,611,210  109,242,520  166,079,969

32.1 Other Payables

Group  Company

Year Ended 31 March 2024
 Rs.

2023
 Rs.

2024
 Rs.

2023
 Rs.

Accrued Expenses  62,638,006  33,601,865  622,098  9,827,742

EPF/ETF/PAYE Payable  9,223,307  6,592,731  8,736,460  5,778,181

VAT Payable  28,107,859  47,788,302  11,081,471  47,788,302

SSCL Payable  1,639,383  -   1,639,383  -

Other Payables  62,275,800  75,902,510  -   1,654,079

Loan Interest Payable  -   11,567,343  -   -

Stamp Duty Payable  61,277  4,800  60,652  4,000

WHT Payable  371,675  435,509  143,064  47,064

Dividend Payable  40,418,699  9,265,839  5,866,082  4,265,840

Audit Fee Payable  3,699,146  5,295,756  806,318  706,552

 208,435,152  190,454,655  28,955,528  70,071,760

 444,270,036  1,040,065,865  138,198,048  236,151,729

33. AMOUNTS DUE TO RELATED PARTIES

Group  Company

Year Ended 31 March Relationship 2024
 Rs.

2023
 Rs.

2024
 Rs.

2023
 Rs.

Akbar Brothers (Pvt) Ltd Shareholder  1,197,770  31,009,970  1,197,770  7,802,611

Peak Power Delta (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary  -   -   -   2,291,647

Terraqua International (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary  -   -   -   28,450,100

Terraqua Kokawita (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary  -   -   -   687,814

Tororo PV Power Company Limited Subsidiary  -   -   -   5,679,017

Energy Reclamation (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary  -   -   -   6,712,136

Nsovanga Ltd Affiliate  5,517,524  -   -   -

Sky Solar (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary  -   -   212,010,178  181,550,617

Daily Life Renewable Energy (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary  1,570  -   -   -

 6,716,864  31,009,970  213,207,948  233,173,942

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS